to the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2004 and 2003, would be considered material to the consolidated financial statements for the
full fiscal year and previously reported quarters of 2005.

The adjustments associated with the above corrections in our accounting for taxes reduced our net loss by $45 million or net loss per share by
$0.01 in fiscal 2003 and had no net impact on the previously reported annual net loss for fiscal 2004, but did result in restatements to our
previously filed quarterly financial information for fiscal 2004.

The information included in this Form 10-K sets forth the effects of the Restatement on the previously reported financial statements of
operations for fiscal 2004 and 2003 and the affected quarters of 2005 and 2004.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 128

Our restatement resulted in no net impact to the Consolidated Statement of Operations for fiscal 2004. The following tables represents the effect
of the Restatement on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for fiscal 2003 and the quarters for fiscal 2005 and 2004 (in millions, except
per share amounts):

Fiscal 2003

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (2,653) $ � $ (2,653)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 776 (45) 731

Net loss $ (3,429) $ 45 $ (3,384)

Net loss per common share�basic and diluted $ (1.07) $ 0.01 $ (1.06)

Shares used in the calculation of net loss per common share�basic and diluted 3,190 3,190 3,190

66

Edgar Filing: SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

Fiscal 2005

(unaudited)
First

Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third

Quarter

Fourth
Quarter

Year ended

June 30, 2005

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
Impact of pre-tax adjustments to income (loss) before taxes $ 14 $ (14) $ (3) $ 3 $ �
Impact of tax adjustments to provision for (benefit from) income
taxes � � 22 23 45

Net impact of adjustments to net income (loss) $ 14 $ (14) $ (25) $ (20) $ (45)

Net income (loss)�as previously reported/announced $ (147) $ 18 $ (3) $ 70(*) $ (62)(*)

[…]

Quarter

Year ended
June 30, 2004

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)
Impact of adjustments to provision for
(benefits from) income taxes $ 2 $ 1 $ (6) $ 3 $ �

Net income (loss)�as previously reported $ (286) $ (125) $ (760) $ 783 $ (388)
Impact of restatement (2) (1) 6 (3) �

Net income (loss)�as restated $ (288) $ (126) $ (754) $ 780 $ (388)

Net income (loss) per share�basic�as
previously reported $ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.23) $ 0.24 $ (0.12)
Impact of restatement � � � (0.01) �

Net income (loss) per share�basic�as restated $ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.23) $ 0.23 $ (0.12)

$ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.23) $ 0.23 $ (0.12)

Edgar Filing: SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 130

Net income (loss) per share�diluted�as
previously reported
Impact of restatement � � � � �

Net income (loss) per share�diluted�as restated $ (0.09) $ (0.04) $ (0.23) $ 0.23 $ (0.12)

67

Edgar Filing: SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the Restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet for fiscal 2004 (in millions):

As
Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Selected Balance Sheet Data at June 30, 2004:
Deferred and prepaid tax assets (*) $ 306 $ 16 $ 322
Total current assets (*) $ 7,547 $ 16 $ 7,563
Other non-current assets, net $ 664 $ 42 $ 706
Total assets (*) $ 14,747 $ 58 $ 14,805
Accrued liabilities and other $ 1,308 $ 17 $ 1,325
Total current liabilities $ 5,113 $ 17 $ 5,130
Other non-current obligations (*) $ 1,464 $ (4) $ 1,460
Retained earnings $ 2,481 $ 45 $ 2,526
Total stockholders� equity $ 6,438 $ 45 $ 6,483
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity(*) $ 14,747 $ 58 $ 14,805

(*) The amounts presented as originally reported have been changed from the prior year to reflect reclassifications related to deferred taxes to
conform to the current year presentation.

The Restatement had no net effect on operating cash flows for fiscal 2004 and 2003 or on the quarters of fiscal 2005. The following table
presents the effect to the individual line items within operating cash flows on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for fiscal 2004 and
2003 (in millions):

Fiscal Years Ended June 30,

2004 2003

As
Previously

Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously

Reported

As
Restated